
1 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES, INC. 

AND  
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR  

FOR THE  
STATE AND HILL STREETS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

  

  

This Amendment Number 3 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor, 

(“City”) and Wade Trim Associates, Inc., (“Contractor”) for Engineering Design Services for the 

State and Hill Streets Improvements Project, which is dated December 15, 2021 (“Agreement”), 

as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated March 31, 2023, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 

(A2-0003051) dated April 12, 2024. City and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:  
  

1) Article III, Services, Paragraph A. The referenced Exhibit A is amended to include 

Services provided in Exhibit A3, included in this document.  
  

2) Article V, Compensation of Contractor. The referenced Exhibit B is amended to 

include payment to the Contractor in the manner set forth in Exhibit B3, included 

in this document.  
  

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein.  
  

City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement: 

1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic 

signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered 

by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same 

effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party.  
  

  

This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and assigns.  
  

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]  

  



2 
 

WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

By___________________________ 

    Chris Wall, Vice President 

 

Dated:________________________ 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR      
 
 
By___________________________ 
    Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
 
By___________________________ 
    Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 
Dated:________________________ 
 
Approved as to substance 
 
By___________________________ 
     Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator 
 
 
By___________________________ 
     Jordan Roberts, Public Services  
    Area Administrator 
 
Approved as to form  
 
 
By___________________________ 
     Atleen Kaur, City Attorney 
 

 
  

  



3 
 

EXHIBIT A3 – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

  

STATE AND HILL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES AMENDMENT 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR PROJECT #2021‐017 April 22, 2025   

The City of Ann Arbor requested Wade Trim to assist during the 2024 construction of the State and Hill 

Improvement Project. The 2024 construction season involved construction of the Hill Street portion of 

the project. The State Street portion of the project was completed in 2023. Close out activities are all 

that remains to complete the project, and Wade Trim is seeking an amendment to address this 

additional scope change.  

  

Additional Scope of Work ‐ Closeout Services  

Phase 1: 2024‐2025 Construction Season Actual Hours  

During the 2024 construction season, Wade Trim provided construction engineering and inspection 

support as requested by the City.  Hours that have been provided as a part of this work statement are 

actual hours worked beyond what was approved in our previous approved work statement.  

Phase 2: Construction Phase 2023 and 2024 Project Closeout Services  

The anticipated construction phase closeout for the 2023/2024 season duration is estimated to be from 

April 2025 to May 2025, approximately 8 weeks.   

During the Post‐Construction/Project Closeout, Wade Trim has provided hours for Construction Engineer 

Felipe Uribe, Project Manager Vaughn Martin, MDOT Office Tech Jennie Benford, and Erik Rehkopf, 

Engineer II, Project Inspector.  

Expenses  

Wade Trim is requesting a $200 expense allowance to account for both future and incurred inspector 

mileage, assuming a 10‐mile trip per inspector per day.  

  

Items  Effort  

Phase 1: 2024‐2025 Construction Season Actual Hours  $   8,348.00  

Phase 2: Post Construction/Project Close Out  $ 10,222.00  

Project Expenses  $      200.00  

Work Statement Total  $ 18,770.00  

   



4 
 

EXHIBIT B3 – FEES FOR SERVICES  
  

COMPENSATION SUMMARY  

  

Original Design Work (Professional Services Agreement)  $     449,034.00  

Amendment Number 1 Design  $     228,659.00  

Amendment Number 2 Design  $       19,712.00  

Total Design Subtotal  $     697,405.00  

    

Amendment Number 1 Construction Services  $     157,121.00  

Amendment Number 2 Construction Services  $     501,687.00  

Amendment Number 3 Construction Services  $       18,770.00  

Total Construction Services  $     677,578.00  

    

TOTAL CONTRACT  $ 1,374,983.00  
  

  


